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are not uploaded to the Paperless Packet.  The legal record is the 
paper record maintained in the Offices of the Planning & Zoning 
Department. 
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AGENDA 

 
February 20, 2023 

 
6:00 P.M. 

 
PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA** 

 
  Call to Order 
 
  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
  Approval of Agenda 
 
  Approval of Minutes for December 19, 2022 

 
 Approval of Finding of Facts for December 19, 2022 

   
  Old Business 
 

Case No. 12773– Bay Shore Community Church, c/o Jeremy Ferruccio seeks a special 
use exception to operate a daycare (Section 115-23 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). 
The property is located on the west side of Old Landing Road approximately 0.12 miles 
from Betsy Ross Boulevard.  911 Address: 20376 Old Landing Road, Rehoboth Beach.  
Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-18.00-78.00 & 78.01 
 
Case No. 12778 – Jaymo Holdings LLC seeks variances from the front yard setback 
requirement for existing structures (Sections 115-25 and 115-182 of the Sussex County 
Zoning Code).  The property is located on the north side of Teatown Road approximately 580 
ft. east of Deep Grass Lane. 911 Address: 13941 Teatown Road, Lot 1, Greenwood.  Zoning 
District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 130-5.00-9.03 

 
  Public Hearings 

 
Case No. 12794 – Daniel A. Nedwick seeks a variance from the rear yard setback 
requirement for an existing structure (Sections 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County 
Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Hayes Avenue within the 
Edgewater Acres Subdivision. 911 Address: 13028 Hayes Avenue, Selbyville. Zoning 
District: AR-1. Tax Map: 533-20.19-54.00 
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Case No. 12795 – Barry Dukes II seeks a special use exception to operate a rifle/pistol range 
not to exceed five (5) years (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning 
Code). The property is located on the northeast side of Hammer and Chisel Drive 
approximately 1270 feet from Dukes Lumber Road. 911 Address: 29091 Hammer and Chisel 
Drive, Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 232-8.00-5.08 
 
Case No. 12796 – Craig Forster seeks variances from the front yard and corner front yard 
setback requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-25 and 115-182 of the Sussex 
County Zoning Code). The property is a corner through lot located on the west side of 2nd 
Street within the Ann Acres Subdivision. 911 Address: 21206 2nd Street, Rehoboth Beach. 
Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 334-20.13-159.00 
 
Case No. 12797 – GP Lewes LLC seeks variances from the front yard setback requirements 
for existing and proposed structures (Sections 115-82 and 115-182 of the Sussex County 
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Shady Road at Coastal 
Highway. 911 Address: 17467 Shady Road, Lewes. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Map: 334-6.00-
525.00 
 
 
Additional Business 
 
Document Management System Training – Jennifer Norwood  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
******************************** 
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-MEETING DETAILS-  
 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on February 13, 2023 at 4:30 
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting. 
 
Agenda items may be considered out of sequence. 
 
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast 
 
The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate 
time of the meeting.  Note, the on-line stream experiences a 30-second delay.   
Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay. 

 
To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:  

 
Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036 

Conference Code: 570176 
 

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make 
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda. 
 
The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment 
 
If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, 
February 16, 2023 
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N ic o l e M a jes k i  
     s ec r eta r y  

 

 

            January 30, 2023 
 
Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, Director 
Sussex County Planning & Zoning  
P.O. Box 417 
Georgetown, DE  19947 
  
Dear Mr. Whitehouse:   
 

The Department has completed its review of a Service Level Evaluation Request for the 
Bay Shore Community Church proposed land use application, which we received on January 4, 
2023. This application is for an approximate 4.3- acre assemblage of parcels (Tax Parcels: 334-
18.00-78.00, 78.01). The subject lands are located on the west side of Old Landing Road (Sussex 
Road 274) approximately 5,730 ft south of the intersection with Warrington Road (Sussex Road 
275). The subject land is currently zoned AR-1 (Agricultural Residential), and the applicant seeks 
a conditional use approval to build a 400-seat church (Trip Generation Manual 11th edition, LUC 
560) and 60 student daycare center (LUC 565). 

 
Per the 2021 Delaware Vehicle Volume Summary, the annual average daily traffic volume 

along Old Landing Road from Warrington Road to the end of the road, is 8,197 vehicles per day.  
 
Based on our review, we estimate that the proposed land use will generate more than 50 

vehicle trips per peak hour or 500 vehicle trips per day, and would be considered to have a Minor 
impact to the local area roadways.  As agreed in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between DelDOT and the County, an impact is Minor when a proposed land use would generate 
more than either 50 vehicle trips per peak hour and / or 500 vehicle trips per day but fewer than 
200 vehicle trips in the weekly peak hour and fewer than 2,000 vehicle trips per day.  As provided 
in the MOU for developments with Minor impact, DelDOT may require the developer to perform 
a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for the subject application. If DelDOT does not require a TIS, the 
developer has the option to perform a TIS or to pay an Area-Wide Study Fee of $10 per daily trip 
in lieu of doing a TIS. For this application, if the County were agreeable, we would permit the 
developer to pay an Area-Wide Study Fee. 

 
If the County approves this application, the applicant should be reminded that DelDOT 

requires compliance with State regulations regarding plan approvals and entrance permits, whether 
a TIS is required. 
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Please contact Ms. Annamaria Furmato, at Annamaria.Furmato@delaware.gov, if you 

have questions concerning this correspondence.  
 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sireen Muhtaseb, PE 
TIS Group Manager  
Development Coordination 
 

 
 

SM:afm 
cc:  Bay Shore Community Church, Applicant 

Ann Lepore, Sussex County Planning & Zoning 
Sussex Reviewer, Sussex County Planning & Zoning 
David Edgell, State Planning Coordinator, Cabinet Committee on State Planning Issues 

 Matt Schlitter, South District Public Works Engineer, Maintenance & Operations  
 James Argo, South District Project Reviewer, Maintenance & Operations 

Todd Sammons, Assistant Director, Development Coordination 
Olayiwola Okesola, CCPP Coordinator, Development Coordination 
Kevin Hickman, Sussex County Review Coordinator, Development Coordination 
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Reviewer, Development Coordination 
Brian Yates, Subdivision Reviewer, Development Coordination 
Thomas Gagnon, Subdivision Reviewer, Development Coordination 

 Claudy Joinville, TIS Group Project Engineer, Development Coordination  
 Philip Lindsey, TIS Group Project Engineer, Development Coordination 

Annamaria Furmato, TIS Group Project Engineer, Development Coordination 
 



















12778

115-25   115-182



























































































































12794











































































































































12795















































Case No. 12796 

Variance Requested: 

Request a 7.8 feet variance from 15 feet corner side yard setback on Andrew Avenue. 

Request a 14 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street. 

Request a 13.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street. 

Request a 17.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street for stairs. 

Request a 12.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street for A/C unit and propane tank. 

 

Criteria for a Variance: 

1. Uniqueness of property: 
Our property is one of if not the smallest lot in our area measuring 4,497 square feet and it is not 
rectangular in shape but more triangular. Our property is also unique in that the lot is a corner lot on 
3 streets of which 2 of the streets are considered front yards and have setbacks of 30 feet. The other 
street is considered a corner side yard and has a setback of 15 feet. Our house front yard is also the 
only house on the same side of the street and thus does not protrude out making it look different 
than any other house on the street. The combination of a small lot, triangular vs rectangular shape 
and located on the corner of 3 streets makes this property very unique. 
 

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: 
Because of the small lot size, the triangular shape vs rectangular shape of the lot and the setbacks 
required on 3 streets, of which being two are being considered front yards with a setback of 30 feet 
and one a corner side yard with a setback of 15 feet, the property cannot be developed today in 
strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code without the authorization of a 
variance.  
 
When I purchased my house in March, 1998, I did so I could use it as a 2nd house/vacation property. 
It was a small house with no storage space and was fine for this purpose. We are now retired, with a 
family including children and at least one grandchild, we love our community and we want to use 
this house full time as our permanent retirement home residence.  We require the authorization of 
a variance that is necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property for a full-time retirement 
residence. 
 

3. Not created by the applicant: 
I did not create the problem. I purchased my house in March, 1998. The house was already built 
where it currently stands including the 16.0 feet distance from 2nd Street property line on one corner 
of the property line, 16.1 feet distance from 2nd Street on the other corner of the property line and 
the 12.1 feet distance from the property line for the front stairs leading to the covered porch and 
within the 30 feet front yard setback requirement.  
 



I realize that the lot is non-conforming, so I wish to remove the 2-story dwelling but build the new 
proposed dwelling on the existing location along 2nd street where it is originally and add to the 
dwelling as requested in the variance application and shown on the survey. Our house front yard is 
also the only house on the same side of the street and thus does not protrude out making it look 
different than any other house on the street since there aren’t any other houses. The house also sits 
at the end of a dead-end street. 
 

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: 
We take great pride to keep our house and property appearance in good condition which is 
sometimes difficult because we have very little storage. We value our neighborhood and the 
surrounding neighborhoods. There have been several new house upgrades in our area during the 
time that we have owned our house and we would like to keep our house in a similar appearance. 
Our current house is unique in shape with small sides and angles and gets unusual looks because of 
two small eight-foot angled house corner sections. We would like to make our home more 
traditional and rectangular in shapes, resolve many of the space constraint issues for storage and 
provide us with a little more living space for our developing and growing family. The house will sit in 
the same location on 2nd Street and there never has been an issue. The variance requested for 
Andrew Ave will still have plenty of room of grass before the edge of the street, there are no shrubs 
and trees along the road and will present no issues for obstructing any vehicle drivers’ vision in any 
direction.  We feel that the changes we will make will keep the character and charm of our beach 
community and add value to the neighborhood. 
 

5. Minimum variance: 
Initially, we started with a request to add to our existing house in the space along Andrew Avenue. 
The request would have required a variance of 10 feet for a structure that would be the length of 
the side and out 15 feet from the existing house out toward Andrew Avenue.  
 
After a lot more discussion, we feel that if we can build a new house by keeping the front of the 
house where it is along 2nd Street with a new foundation, obtain a 7.8 feet variance from 15 feet 
corner side yard setback on Andrew Avenue and add a 3rd floor below the maximum height of 42 
feet, we can address our issues.  
 
While adding to our existing house structure, would have addressed our current issues but we feel 
that the proposed variance that we are requesting, although more costly, would be the minimum 
variance that will afford relief with the least modification of the regulation in issue.  
 
Separately, the small lot setback for side yards is five feet. Our neighbor on that side of our house 
planted Elm trees a few feet from the property line which grow fast, about 3 to 6 feet each year. The 
quick growth and canopy of these trees brush against our house even when our house is currently 
10 feet from the property line.  We spend time and money each year to prune the fast-growing 
trees. Having the house at a setback of 5 feet versus 7.7 feet would make it even more difficult to be 
able to trim the trees annually. 

 



 





Case No. 12796 (revision) 

Variance Requested: 

Request a 7.8 feet variance from 15 feet front side yard setback on Andrew Avenue. 

Request a 5.9 feet variance from 15 feet front side yard setback on Andrew Avenue. 

Request a 3.7 feet variance from 15 feet front side yard setback on Andrew Avenue for A/C unit. 

Request a 13.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street. 

Request a 17.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street for stairs. 

Request a 12.9 feet variance from 30 feet front yard setback on 2nd Street for A/C unit. 

 

Criteria for a Variance: 

1. Uniqueness of property: 
Our property is one of if not the smallest lot in our area measuring 4,497 square feet and it is not 
rectangular in shape but more triangular. Our property is also unique in that the lot is a corner lot on 
3 streets of which 2 of the streets are considered front yards and have setbacks of 30 feet. The other 
street is considered a front side yard and has a setback of 15 feet. Our house front yard is also the 
only house on the same side of the street and thus does not protrude out making it look different 
than any other house on the street. The combination of a small lot, triangular vs rectangular shape 
and located on the corner of 3 streets makes this property very unique. 
 

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: 
Because of the small lot size, the triangular shape vs rectangular shape of the lot and the setbacks 
required on 3 streets, of which two are considered front yards with a setback of 30 feet and one a 
front side yard with a setback of 15 feet, the buildable square feet of the 4,497 square foot lot is 
only 17%. Without the authorization of a variance, the property cannot be further developed today 
in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. 
 
When I purchased my house in March, 1998, I did so I could use it as a 2nd house/vacation property. 
It was a small house with no storage space and was fine for this purpose. We are now retired, with a 
family, we love our community and we want to use this house full time as our permanent home 
residence.  We require the authorization of a variance that is necessary to enable a reasonable use 
of the property for a full-time retirement residence. 
 

3. Not created by the applicant: 
I did not create the problem but it is caused by uniqueness of the property setbacks. I purchased my 
house in March, 1998. The house was already built where it currently stands including the 16.0 feet 
distance from 2nd Street property line and included the 12.1 feet distance from the property line for 
the front stairs leading to the covered porch. The house already sits inside the 30 feet front yard 
setback requirement.  
 



I realize that the lot is non-conforming, so I wish to remove the 2-story dwelling but build the new 
proposed dwelling on the existing location along 2nd street where it is originally and add to the 
dwelling as requested in the variance application and shown on the survey.  The location of the front 
of the house is also the only house on the same side of the street and thus does not protrude out 
making it look different than any other house on the street since there are none. The house also sits 
at the end of a dead-end street. 
 

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: 
We take great pride to keep our house and property appearance in good condition which is 
sometimes difficult because we have very little storage. We cannot afford to rent ongoing storage 
units. Because of our open corner lot, we prefer to not to install sheds where visible and we have to 
sometime use a utility trailer for storage which we want to eliminate but currently do not have an 
affordable option. We value our neighborhood and the surrounding neighborhoods. There have 
been several new house upgrades in our area during the time that we have owned our house and 
we would like to keep our house in a similar appearance. Our current house is unique in shape with 
strange looking small sides and angles that were necessary because of the unique property shape. 
We would like to make our home more traditional and rectangular in shapes, resolve many of the 
space constraint issues for storage and provide us with a little more living space for our developing 
and growing family. The new house will sit the same distance from 2nd Street as it has since it was 
constructed and there never has been an issue with neighbors. The variance requested for Andrew 
Ave will still have a minimum of about 20 feet of additional space before the edge of the street, 
there are no shrubs and trees along the road and will present no issues for obstructing any vehicle 
drivers’ vision in any direction.  We feel that the changes we will make will keep the character and 
charm of our beach community and add value to the neighborhood. 
 

5. Minimum variance: 
Initially, we started to plan a request to add to our existing house in the space along Andrew 
Avenue. The request would have required a variance of 10 feet for a structure that would be the 
length of the side and out 15 feet from the existing house out toward Andrew Avenue.  
 
After a lot more planning and discussion, we feel that if we can build a new house by keeping the 
front of the house in the same distance from and along 2nd Street with a new foundation, obtain a 
variance from 15 feet front side yard setback on Andrew Avenue and add a 3rd floor below the 
maximum height of 42 feet, we can address our issues.  
 
While adding to our existing house structure, would have addressed our current issues, we feel that 
the proposed variance that we are requesting, although more costly, would be the minimum 
variance that will afford relief with the least modification of the regulation in issue. The new 
proposed variance would still be less than half of the buildable square footage of the standard 50 by 
100 feet lot. 
 
Separately, our neighbor on one side of our house has planted Elm trees a few feet from the 
property line which grow very fast, about 3 to 6 feet each year. The quick growth and canopy of 
these trees brush against our house even when our house is currently 10 feet from the property 



line.  We spend time and money each year to prune these fast-growing trees. Having the house at a 
setback of 5 feet versus 7.7 feet would make it even more difficult to be able to trim the trees 
annually. Also, the 30 feet setback from Dodd Ave is angled.  The further toward the side yard 
setback we build and not encroach on the B.R.L. for Dodd Ave, we lose buildable square footage, 
roughly 75 square feet. 















12797



















DAVIS

SALISBURY,MARYLAND
410.543.9091

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

BOWEN & 
FRIEDEL, INC.

MILFORD, DELAWARE
302.424.1441

P:
\2

31
3\

23
13

a0
05

 - 
gr

ot
to

's 
gr

an
d 

sl
am

\c
ur

re
nt

 w
or

ki
ng

 fo
ld

er
\d

w
gs

\C
2.

0 
SI

TE
 P

LA
N.

dw
g 

Ja
n 

17
 , 

20
23

 - 
2:

00
pm



DAVIS

SALISBURY,MARYLAND
410.543.9091

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

BOWEN & 
FRIEDEL, INC.

MILFORD, DELAWARE
302.424.1441

P:
\2

31
3\

23
13

a0
05

 - 
gr

ot
to

's 
gr

an
d 

sl
am

\c
ur

re
nt

 w
or

ki
ng

 fo
ld

er
\d

w
gs

\C
2.

0 
SI

TE
 P

LA
N.

dw
g 

Ja
n 

17
 , 

20
23

 - 
2:

00
pm

±


	Disclaimer for Paperless Packet
	BD02202023
	12773 Lands of Bay Shore Community Church, c-o Jeremy Ferruccio Application
	12773 Lands of Bay Shore Community Church 2023-01-30_Bay-Shore-Com-Church_PTA-Response_334-18.00-78.00 78.01
	Sincerely,
	Sireen Muhtaseb, PE
	TIS Group Manager
	Development Coordination


	12773 Lands of Bay Shore Community Church Withdrawal Request
	12773 Lands of Bay Shore Community Church Opposition Letters Sawgrass Community
	12778 Lands of Jaymo Holdings LLC Application
	12778 Lands of Jaymo Holdings LLC Applicant submission updated survey
	12778 Lands of Jaymo Holdings LLC Applicant Supplemental Information
	12794 Lands of Daniel A. Nedwick Application
	12794 Lands of Daniel A. Nedwick Applicant Submission
	12794 Lands of Daniel A. Nedwick Permit
	12794 Lands of Daniel Nedwick Permit
	12794 Lands of Daniel Nedwick Permit Application

	11956 Findings of Fact
	12794 Lands of Daniel A. Nedwick Support Exhibit
	12794 Lands of Daniel A. Nedwick Support Exhibit (2)
	12795 Lands of Barry Dukes II Application
	12049 Findings of Fact (prior approval)
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster Application
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster Applicant Submission Answers
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster Applicant Updated Survey
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster Applicant Submission Answers Updated 2.9.2023
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster Applicant Updated Survey 2.9.2023
	12796 Survey showing existing and BRL
	12796 Lands of Craig Forster surrounding variances
	12797 Lands of GP Lewes LLC Application
	20230117155849571
	20230117162128258

	12797 Lands of GP Lewes LLC Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	C2.0 SITE PLAN PHASE 1
	C2.1 SITE PLAN PHASE 2



